
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH APRIL, 2023 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Nigel Young 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Richard Barnes 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Eva Greenspan 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Richard Cornelius 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Gill Sargeant Arjun Mittra Tony Vourou 
Danny Rich Nick Mearing-Smith Peter Zinkin 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 14 April 2023 at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to StrategicPlanning.Committee@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
Recording of Meetings  
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may 
be asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the 
activity is disrupting the meeting. The meeting may be audiocast live or recorded for later 
transmission by the Council. Recordings may be available live or for twelve months 
afterwards. If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that 
you may be picked up in recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

To Follow 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Market Place Playground Market Place London N2 - 22/5903/FUL 

(East Finchley)  
 

5 - 24 

 
7.   Westhorpe Gardens And Mills Grove London NW4 2TU - 

22/3125/S73 (Hendon)  
 

25 - 58 

 
8.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 



 
 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Market Place Playground Market Place London N2   

 
Reference: 

 
22/5903/FUL 

 
Received: 12th December 2022 

  Accepted: 30th December 2022 

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 31st March 2023 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Zakera Matin   

 
Applicant: 

 
Ms Kathy Batten 

    

Proposal: 

Refurbishment of existing playground, including; Removal of existing 
play equipment and installation of replacement play equipment; 
Installation of one small child-activated drinking fountain; Removal of 
all existing hard standing and existing site boundary treatments; 
Removal of four trees; Construction of new path surfaces; Installation 
of new boundary fencing and railings; Creation of planting areas with 
new trees and shrubs 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 Site Location Plan  
 Land Survey(922103L)  
 General Arrangement (305.L.02A Rev -01)  
 Photographs of Play Equipment (305 V1 December 2022)  
 Planting Plan (305.L.05 Rev -01)  
 Design and Access Statement  
 Biodiversity Net Gain Report (March 2023)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (700106291)  
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment Method Statement & Tree Protection Plan 

(BS.58372012)  
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Pu
[...]
lishing an inclusive design, providing an environment which is accessible to 
all. Including the provision of new entrance points to improve connectivity across the site. 
The entrances and paths to the playground have been designed considering the need to 
provide safe and convenient pathways for those using mobility aids and pushchairs and 
those with limited mobility.  
 
All play areas would cater for a wide range of ages and abilities, and this would include 
opportunities for disabled children to play alongside, with no demarcation between 
equipment types. 
 
The proposal has a range of opportunities for the enjoyment of the space, including 
enjoyment of the natural landscape and opportunities for play, recreation, socialising. 
Overall, the proposal is consoidered to provide a safe and inclusive environment for all 
users.  
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 

23



 

24



 

 
Location Westhorpe Gardens And Mills Grove London NW4 2TU    

 
Reference: 

 
22/3125/S73 

 
Received: 13th June 2022 

  Accepted: 17th June 2022 

Ward: Hendon Expiry 16th September 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Erica Mason   

 
Applicant: 

 
c/o Agent Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 

    

Proposal: 

Variation of condition 1 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 
reference 18/7495/FUL dated 01/09/2020 for 'Demolition of existing 
102 residential dwellings across 6 x 3 storey block of flats, 2 storey 
terraced houses and Westhorpe Cottage. Redevelopment for 251 
residential units which includes 79 units to be provided for retirement 
living, across 9 no. part 4/5/6 and 7 storey blocks and 15 no. 3 storey 
houses with ancillary shared spaces including community cafe within 
the retirement block and associated parking and landscaping.' 
Variation to include amendment to the tenure and occupancy for 
Block 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 
(AMENDED TENURE SITE PLAN, PLANNING STATEMENT AND 
ACCOMMODATION SCHEDULE) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve following legal agreement 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
   
 Plans / Documents submitted with current application reference 22/3125/S73:  

25

AGENDA ITEM 7



 Tenure Site Plan - WTG-IWD-XX-XX-DR-A-S73151 Rev P3 (16 June 2022)  
 Occupancy site plan WTG-IWD-XX-XX-DR-A-S73152 Rev P1 (June 2022)  
 SO Review of Proposed Tenure Switch (May 2022)  
 Rapleys LLP Covering Letter (22 June 2022)  
 Updated Accommodation Schedule (16 June 2022)  
 RPS Consulting Services Ltd. Transport Technical Note (06 July 2022)  
   
 Plans / Documents submitted with approved application reference 18/7495/FUL:  
 P4926_1100 (Planning - Existing Site)  
 P4926_1101 (Planning - Red Line Boundary)  
 P4926_1102 C (Planning - Proposed Site Plan)  
 P4926_1103 A (Planning - Occupancy Site Plan)  
 P4926_1104 A (Planning - Tenure Site Plan)  
 P4926_1105 B (Planning - Roof Site Plan)  
 P4926_1106 C (Planning - Site Transport Strategy)  
 P4926_1107 A (Planning - Site Refuse and Recycling Strategy)  
 P4926_1108 A (Planning - Site Fire Strategy)  
 P4926_1115 (Planning - Coordinating Site Plan)  
   
 P4926_1200 B (Planning - RL GF Plan)  
 P4926_1201 B (Planning - RL F1 Plan)  
 P4926_1202 B (Planning - RL F2 Plan)  
 P4926_1203 B (Planning - RL F3 Plan)  
 P4926_1204 B (Planning - RL F4 Plan)  
 P4926_1205
[...]
ied.  

   
 Reason: To ensure the development can be implemented and occupied with 

adequate regard for environmental and public safety in accordance with Policy CS 

33



NPPF of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), DM04 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016) and Policy SD 1 
of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
25 The details of the boilers shall be as approved by the Local Planning Authority 

under reference 20/6192/CON dated  22 February 2021.  
   
 Reason: To comply with the London Plan's SPG on Sustainable Design and 

Construction(adopted October 2016) and Policy SI 1 of the London Plan 2021 in 
relation to air quality. 

 
 
26 a) The site works shall be implemented in accordance with the Bat Mitigation 

Method Statement approved by the Local Planning Authority under reference 
21/2774/CON dated 14 July 2021.  

   
 b) The site demolition, construction and maintenance of the proposed development 

shall strictly adhere to the bat mitigation actions that are to be implemented on the 
site.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that nature conservation interests are not prejudiced by the 

development in accordance with Policy DM16 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction 
SPD (adopted October 2016) and Policy G6 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
27 The development shall proceed and be carried out in strict accordance with the 

findings and recommendation of the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report 
submitted in support of the application (Greengage Environmental Ltd, November 
2018) and the details of ecological enhancements contained within shall be 
incorporated into the finished scheme.   

     
 Reason: To ensure that nature conservation interests are not prejudiced by the 

development in accordance with Policy DM16 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted Septembe
[...]
 on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for planning Approval, subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56



Site Location Plan 
 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Market Place Playground Market Place London N2 - 22/5903/FUL (East Finchley)
	7 Westhorpe Gardens And Mills Grove London NW4 2TU - 22/3125/S73 (Hendon)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
19 April 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nigel Young (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Gill Sargeant (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chair of the Strategic Planning Committee, Councillor Nigel Young opened the 
meeting and welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
  
It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting which are due to be published will 
be reported to the next Strategic Planning Committee on 13 June 2023 along with the 
minutes of this meeting.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Claire Farrier who was substituted by Councillor Gill 
Sargeant.  
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 



 

2 

None.  
  
  

6.    MARKET PLACE PLAYGROUND MARKET PLACE LONDON N2 - 22/5903/FUL 
(EAST FINCHLEY)  
 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
 
The Applicant’s representative Roger Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the planning officer’s recommendations 
as outlined in the report.  
 
Votes were declared as follows: 
 
For (approval) – 9 
Against (approval) – 0  
Abstained – 0  
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director - Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
 
 

  
  

7.    WESTHORPE GARDENS AND MILLS GROVE LONDON NW4 2TU - 22/3125/S73 
(HENDON)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda as announced by the Chair at the start of the 
meeting.  

  
  

8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.22 pm 
 
 


